

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 4189-4196 OF 2010

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO.9101 OF 2014

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Commissioner of Central Excise, Vadodara Etc. ...Appellant(s)

-Versus-

Gujarat Narmada Valley Fertilizes Company Ltd. Etc. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 4189-4196 OF 2010

The matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11<sup>th</sup> December 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following orders:

**“Hon'ble Mr. Justice Madan B. Lokur pronounced the judgment of the Bench comprising of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Swatanter Kumar and His Lordship.**

**The matter is referred to a larger Bench to resolve the conflict between the parties as to whether under the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2002, an assessee is entitled to claim cenvat credit on duty paid Low Sulphur Heavy Stock utilized as an input in the manufacture of fertilizer exempt from duty.”**

It is submitted service of Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal is complete as Sole Respondent is represented through Mr. P.S. Sudhir, Advocate. Counter Affidavit has already been filed by the Counsel for the Sole Respondent at SLP stage. Copies of the same have been included in paper books.

It is submitted that Counsel for both the parties have filed their respective Statement of Case. Paper Books/ Copies of the same have been placed with/included in paper books.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Both the Parties have also filed Written Submissions. Paper Books/ Copies of the same have been placed with/included in paper books.

SLP (CIVIL) NO.9101 OF 2014

The matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15<sup>th</sup> April 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following orders:

**“Notice.  
Tag with C.A. Nos.4189-4196 of 2010.”**

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice was issued on 5<sup>th</sup> June 2014 to the Sole Respondent through Registered A.D. Post. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate has on 30<sup>th</sup> July 2014 Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Sole Respondent.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Sole Respondent has also on 10<sup>th</sup> September 2014 filed Counter Affidavit on behalf Sole Respondent. Copies of the Counter Affidavit have been included in paper books.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 20<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. B.K.Prasad, Advocate,  
Central Agency Section.
2. Mr. P.S. Sudhir, Advocate  
11, Old Lawyers Chambers.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c5